<& YURIM GEAR PUMPS

infb@tkshipcare.com YRB 025 / 080

Maintenance and Service
Instruction

<& YURIM INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD

9 Ship:are

info@tkshipcare.com



Exploded view

(2 Shipcare

info@tkshipcare.com

Gear pump
YRB 025 / 080

L 11
12
List of components

POS. NO Denomination QTY YRB025 YRB0O80 |POS. NO Denomination QTY YRBO025 YRBO80
01 DRIVING COVER 1 20 SNAP RING 1 R28(HOLE) R32(HOLE)
02 BRACKET 1 21 KEY 1 5X5X25 6X6X32
03 | CONNECTION COVER = 1 22 JAW COUPLING 1 B15 X319 @20 X228
04 | DRIVIING GEAR SHAFT 1 M2.116X12 M3.175 X 11 22-1 SET SCREW 2 M5 M6
05 GEAR SHAFT 1 M2.116X12 M3.175 X 11 23 NUT 3 M10 M12
06 GEAR HOUSING 1 24 SOCKET HEAD BOLT 3 M10X 30 M12X35
07 VALVE HOUSING 1 25 MOTOR 1 0.85kW 3.6kW
o8 PLUG 2 PF1/4 PF1/4 25-1 KEY 1 6X6X30 7X8X35
09 PISTON 1 26 WASHER 2 @18X@213X1 ©18X213X1
10 COMPRESSION SPRING 1 27 WASHER 2 @32X221X1 @32X023X1
11 SPRING HOUSING 1 28 HEX'S HEAD BOLT 4 M10X 30 M12X 30
12 STOP NUT 1 PF1/2 PF5/8 29 O-RING 1 @B5x2t | G75 x 3.1t
13 CAP NUT 1 PFi2  PF58 30 RUBBER PLATE 2
14 HEX'S HEAD BOLT 4 | MB6X100 M10X105 31 COVER PLATE 2
15 O-RING 1 G65 X2t G75X3.1t 32 NAME PLATE 1
16 BUSH 4 DuU1625 DU2230 33 RIVETS 4 @2X10 @2X10
17 PIN 2 @5 X 15 @6 X 15 34 HEX'S HEAD BOLT 8 M10X 15 M12X15
18 HEX'S HEAD BOLT 4 M8 X 15 M10 X 25
19 OIL SEAL 1 @16X028X7 D32XD22X7




(9 Ship:are

|f@tksh|pcare com

A INDEX

. AAH A 1. Design specification

. Gear pump 7| 2. Function of gear pump

. X A B 3. Maintenance and service

. 28T 4. Lubricating oil, grease

. =58 ¥ =8 5. Dismantling and assembling
=2 me 6. Replacement of parts

. A x| 7. Mount, installation

. EREH 8. Assembly drawing

ou| R E 558 9. Spare parts list




(23 Shipcare

info@tkshipcare.com

2. 7|0 HZ2| 7|5

ojje] & RLUHZ = ZE| 23)

T S 7|0 Bl HEIZ AT AS
30EXMPUmpE TEAIA AT 5§ 2t 75X
of 2¥2YUE B3 ste FX2M A

E7| MEAT ALE == HZ .

3. 7% ¥ B

3-1 7|0 2 BT o XXJ|EAl=HIT &
o 22lo] ot Alej2 27 =0 X of 3.
+23C ~+90C 7HX| ALE7}s 8|

3-2 22 257} +15CO|5IoA = HEEA|
714 & sliM +SA|74 0k 5t
Djcist o WA o| At F Ol TIE0| Yo
AR E BA 2EE FX|511 222 XAS10

HAEH F AL 8ot

7lof 2 Huof AlgslE e
SAE#30/40& X 5l0

29 TH. BEAY|E FA
SUMA. B& Al7|of wtEch.

5. =8 % =&

5-1. 25

5-1-1 #ZA UM HFEE THE 23]
olsiet & =8l & 2.

5-1-2 a2 Faz MEs| stn, 2ol & £4
A2 gict,

5-1-3 2sllA| H3l 2t FE2| ¢x| &8 HAlISID
2l st= =AMol| w2} Ma| st

5-1-4 O{E A 20|l % 2} £2|& 225 F=a2/x|

U, ZH Al gls 7kl M =t

v

RARTIL +40C~ +60CollAM HA M ElCh

1. AA AL 1. Design specification
1-1 M=7| 1-1. Electric motor
TYPE YRB025 YRBO080 TYPE YRB0O25  YRBO080
rom 3,440 3,490 rom . 3,440 | 3,490
Voltage (V) 3X440(480) 3 X 440 Voltage (V) 3X440(480) ' 3X 440
Frquency(Hz) 60 60 Frquency(Hz) ' 60 . 60
Protection IP55 IP55 Protection IP55 ' IP55
1-2 HE 1-2 Pump
TYPE YRB025 YRBO08O0 TYPE YRB025 @ YRBO080
rpm 3,400 3,450 rom 3,400 3,450
capacity (m3/h) 2.6 8.2 capacity (m3/h) 2.6 8.2
Max.Work press(bar) 0.5 1.4 Max.Work press(bar) 0.5 . 1.4
Min.Work press(bar) 0.1 0.14 Min.Work press(bar) 0.1 0.14

2. Function of gear pump

Prelubricating oil pump is a kind of gear type pump
which is operated by electric motor. It supply, deliver
lubricating oil to each inside driving part of the engine
by operating pump 30 minutes before engine start-up
and used only for engine start-up.

3. Maintenance and service

3-1. At the initial start-up stage of gear oil pump, inside of the
pump should be fully filled with oil. It is applicable in
the range of +23 C~+90 C, however, it is normally
operated at +40~+60C.

3-2. When oil temperature is under 15 C, it should
be driven after heating. And if it generates excessive
heat, noise and vibration, deenergize it immediately
and investigate causes, then use it again after have
removed causes.

4. Lubricating oil

Oil used in gear oil pump applies to SAE#30/40.
The time that change and replace oil is in accordance
with main engine's.

5. Dismantling and assembling

5-1. Dismantling

5-1-1 Dismantle after clearly understand about drawing
which is attached in guideline.

5-1-2 Ensure the object of dismantling and minimize
parts to dismantle.

5-1-3 When dismantling, certainly mark the position
of every part and arrange it by dismantling order.

5-1-4 Do not hammer or load excessive pressure
on each part in any cases.




(3 Shipcare

info@tkshipcare.com

5-1-5 ghef 2240l ojECtH =HE MAHE
501 +=& SE3] olalf 8t = CiA| Bhoh

5-2 =g
5-2-1 F2| &4 2 UX|S0| AT F HA3F| gict,
5-2-2 2%-1-%” MHE 72 HXN35| MAst, Zg
=2/0l= 2 Etet 875 BtEF =®eich

5-2-3 rBHAIOH EA|S /X & EFEict
5-2-4 HEZxZlo| A= HEYAAS

2 &= EFan 2= '?a A =Zolz}ofsict,
5-2-5 2E ot HZE HEXLZ x|t

6. 7&2 ug

6-1 20| 7|0 AFZE £ RE2YUEAM A=
STHEU2RE LAl M=ol 238 A,

6-2 ZE| & HolPY 2 EEFHEESE AISsIBlcE=
Al EFol 7t 2H=stct,

6-3 LYUAE NFRYAZM ALZEHA| w2
1n2e g3z M=s0| MstEF U222
H7|Hel w2t Hestof, ofE o] 7=
2olidis Aoz A2 WA sjofstct,
LA Aol = W20l £AS QX T F
SE3| Fo|slokF.

7.4 %

el HEIs 55, o4 4| & Hiez
5l0f Mx| EE= 2H85| #of TS0l
B2 S 2o HEY + ULS §icl,
SHES dXE HEo g SNz
s oden, a5 ot A=

ZEef g 5 X 2Uch

e =L
g3
9. b & S5
Po No o &l T2 TYPE
19 oAl YRBOO25 YRBOOSO

5-1-5 If you find any difficulty on dismantling work,
recheck drawing and try again after understand
structure completely.
5-2 Assembling
5-2-1 Ensure that there is not any dust in surrounding environment.
5-2-2 Clean every parts thoroughly with cleaning fluid
and assemble it after grease connecting coupling part.
5-2-83 Marked position at dismantling stage should be observed.
5-2-4 When pump assembling is completed, coupling
connection axle should turning(rounding) softly by hand.
5-2-5 Assemble motor with pump in final.

6. Replacement of parts

6-1 As driving gear shaft is a special product designed
by Yurim industries, request purchase order if necessary.
6-2 Bearing for motor is standardized goods, therefore
it is purchasable from market.
6-3 As oil seal is made of rubber material, its capacity
might fall off by rubber deterioration that caused by
working environment, so need to be replaced regularly.
And it should be replaced with new one by any reasons
when dismantled. When replace it, special care must be
observed that inside and outside of parts are not damaged.

7. Mounting, Installation

Pre oil pump make vertical, horizontal mounting as

a principle and set-up bolt should be tightened firmly
to stand against vibration or impact and so on.
Inappropriate installation might reduce pump's
service life extremely and cause serious damage
and injury.

8. Assembling drawing
attached

9. spare parts list

Po No H3 k=i TYPE
YRBO25 YRBO080

19  OIL SEAL 1
0 0




K Shipcare

For inquiries,
contact us.

info@tkshipcare.com
www.tkshipcare.com

Tel: +48 918853898
Fax: +48 91 8853899


mailto:info@tkshipcare.com
https://tkshipcare.com/

